### Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 11/28/2011 \* \* \* \* \* AC 12-9 \* \* \* \* \*



# **Macon County State's Attorney's Office**

Macon County Courthouse 253 E. Wood St., Decatur, IL 62523 Telephone: 217/424-1400 FAX: 217/424-1402

November 23, 2011

Mr. John Therriault, Asst. Clerk of the Board Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 West Randolph Street James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601-3218

Re: County of Macon v. Essie neal
MCEMD File No. 2011-001-AC: 1158045029 – Macon County (IPCB AC 2012-009)

Dear Mr. Therriault:

Enclosed for filing with the Illinois Pollution Control Board, please find the Complainant's Motion to Dismiss.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me at the number above. Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Michael Baggett

Assistant State's Attorney

**Enclosures** 

Cc.

Laurie Rasmus, Macon County Environmental Management Dept. Jeff Turner, IEPA Champaign Regional Office

Ellen Robinson, IEPA

FOS File Essie Neal

## ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

MACON COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL MGT. DEPT.,	
Complainant,	) AC
v.	) (MCEMD No. 2011-001: 1158045029) ) (IPCB No. AC 2012-009)
ESSIE NEAL,	
Respondent.	)

#### NOTICE OF FILING

To: Ms. Essie Neal

1464 E. Leafland Ave. Decatur, IL 62521

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on this date I electronically mailed for filing with the Clerk of the Pollution control Board of the State of Illinois the following instrument(s) entitled COMPLAINANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael Baggett, Asst. State's Attorney

Macon County State's Attorney's Office Macon County Courthouse 253 E. Wood Street Decatur, IL 62523-1496 217/424-1400

Dated: November 23, 2011

## BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

MACON COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL MGT. DEPT.,	)
Complainant,	) ) AC
v.	) (MCEMD No. 2011-001: LPC 1158045029 ) (IPCB No. AC 2012-009)
ESSIE NEAL,	)
Respondent.	)

#### COMPLAINANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

Now comes the County of Macon, Illinois, Macon County Environmental Management Dept., by Jack W. Ahola, the State's Attorney of Macon County, by Michael Baggett, Assistant State's Attorney of Macon County, Illinois, and respectfully moves the Board to dismiss this Administrative Citation AC 2012-009.

Wherefore the County of Macon, Illinois respectfully requests that this Board dismiss this Administrative Citation.

COUNTY OF MACON, ILLINOIS,

MICHAEL BAGGETT

ASSISTANT STATE'S ATTORNEY

OF MACON COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Dated: November 23, 2011